Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANI METAL PRODUCTS, INC.		01/19/2001	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXCEL MINING SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	538 North Main Street	
City:	Cadiz	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43907	
Entity Type:	tity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1316543	В
Registration Number:	1326547	КВ
Registration Number:	1330515	VB
Registration Number:	1475626	HY TEC
Registration Number:	1436199	DOUBLE LOCK
Registration Number:	1884587	MONSTER MAT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)288-3063

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

412-288-3233 Phone:

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com Correspondent Name: Jody L. Burtner, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 488 Reed Smith LLP Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003410 FRAME: 0476

900060343

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	189262.20055.1354
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jody L. Burtner
Signature:	/Jody L. Burtner/
Date:	10/17/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=aniexceltmassign#page1.tif source=aniexceltmassign#page2.tif source=aniexceltmassign#page3.tif source=aniexceltmassign#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003410 FRAME: 0477

ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

This Assignment of Marks effective this 19th day of January, 2001, between ANI Metal Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation located c/o Smorgon Steel Group, Inc., at 650 Lorimer Street, Port Melbourn 3207, Victoria, Australia, ("ASSIGNOR"), and Excel Mining Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a business address of 538 North Main Street, Cadiz, Ohio, 43907, USA ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted and used the Marks being found and described at least in Attachments A and B attached hereto and made a part hereof; and;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Marks and any applications and registrations therefor worldwide, together with the goodwill of ASSIGNOR associated with each of the Marks as set forth at least in Attachments A and B hereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into an ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT dated as of January 19, 2001, pursuant to which ASSIGNOR has agreed to convey to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and interest in and to said Marks set forth at least in Attachments A and B hereto, together with the goodwill of ASSIGNOR associated with each of the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the Marks and to any applications and registrations therefor, as set forth at least in Attachments A and B attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill associated with each of the Marks, and

TRADEMARK REEL: 003410 FRAME: 0478

PGHLIB-0702599.02-KJPIERSO January 18, 2001 7:04 PM any common law rights, including any and all prior causes of action and damages relating thereto worldwide.

> ANI METAL PRODUCTS, INC. a Delaware corporation **ASSIGNOR**

R.M. SMITH Name:

Title: VICE - PRESIDENT

JANUARY

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \(\subseteq \text{day} \) of January, 2007.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal Deborah L. Rusonls, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires April 26, 2001

Buymber, Panneylyunia Bequalchen of the

Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment of Marks.

EXCEL MINING SYSTEMS, INC. (a Delaware corporation) **ASSIGNEE**

Date: _

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 12 day of January, 2001.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal Deborah L. Rusonis, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheny County Commission Expires April

- дему Заримаралира в предостава из

ATTACHMENT A

U.S. REGISTERED MARKS

MARK	REG. NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
В	1,316,543	January 29, 1985
КВ	1,326,547	March 26, 1985
VB	1,330,515	April 16, 1985
HY TEC (stylized)	1,475,626	February 9, 1988
DOUBLE LOCK	1,436,199	April 14, 1987
MONSTER MAT	1,884,587	March 21, 1995

TRADEMARK REEL: 003410 FRAME: 0480

ATTACHMENT B

COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

MARK
BIRMINGHAM BOLT COMPANY
ROC-LOC
NB

TRADEMARK REEL: 003410 FRAME: 0481

RECORDED: 10/17/2006